# Notice of Contract Amendment to General Land Office (GLO) Contract 20-065-141-C780

Date of Notice Publication:

Name of Responsible Entity [RE]: City of League City

Address: 300 W. Walker St., League City, TX 77573

Telephone Number: 281-554-1000

On\_\_\_\_\_\_, the City of League City will be submitting a request to the Texas General Land Office (GLO) for a scope change to a project known as North League City Drainage Improvement Projects for the purpose of decreasing the scope by removing the proposed The Landing, Newport and Ellis Landing, and Brittany Bay Subdivision Drainage Improvements from the project.

## **Description of the Project:**

The North League City Drainage Improvement Projects originally proposed to install four overflow swales in the Brittany Bay Subdivision, thirteen overflow swales within the Newport and Ellis Landing subdivision, and eight overflow swales in The Landing Subdivision, and expand drainage along Main Street and Wesley Drive in League City, Texas.

### **Description of the Scope Change:**

The requested scope change is to remove the proposed four overflow swales in the Brittany Bay Subdivision, thirteen overflow swales within the Newport and Ellis Landing subdivision, and eight overflow swales in The Landing Subdivision. The funds associated with the 25 swales will be reallocated towards the drainage improvements along Main Street and Wesley Drive.

### Locations of the Projects:

Between 2223 Aberdeen Drive and 2225 Aberdeen Drive (29.488421, -95.1235317) and 2507 Orion Drive and 2509 Orion Drive (29.485266, -95.124544), and along FM 518 (Main Street) and N Wesley Drive (29.50444° N, -95.109914° W) located in League City, Galveston County, Texas.

### **Funding of the Project:**

Estimated Total HUD Funded Amount: \$3,001,562.53. Estimated Total Project Cost (HUD and non-HUD funds) [24 CFR 58.32(d)]: \$4,038,309.30.

### **Public Comments:**

Any individual, group, or agency may submit written comments on the contact amendment to the City of League City Grant Administration, 300 W. Walker Street, League City, Texas 77573 or by email at GrantAdministration@leaguecitytx.gov. All comments received by \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, or within 72 hours of publication (whichever is later) will be

considered by the City of League City prior to contract amendment. Comments should specify which Notice they are addressing.